# To be Argued by: IAN H. HAYES

(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

#### APL 2018-00120

Erie County Clerk's Index No. 2016/70

## Court of Appeals

of the

# State of New York

In the Matter of the Application of

COREY KRUG,

Petitioner-Respondent,

- against -

CITY OF BUFFALO,

Respondent-Appellant,

For Relief Pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules

#### **BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-RESPONDENT**

CREIGHTON, JOHNSEN & GIROUX Ian H. Hayes, Esq. Attorneys for Petitioner-Respondent 1103 Delaware Avenue Buffalo, New York 14209

Tel.: (716) 854-0007 Fax: (718) 854-0004

Date Completed: January 25, 2019

#### **STATUS OF RELATED LITIGATION**

Devin Ford filed a civil Summons and Complaint against Buffalo Police Officer Corey Krug in Supreme Court, Erie County in November 2015. The Complaint alleges various wrongdoing by Officer Krug as he acted in his official capacity as a Buffalo Police Officer, and likewise names the City of Buffalo, the Buffalo Police Department, and ten (10) John Does as defendants for the same and related activity. The action, which has Erie County index number 813021/2015, is pending.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
STATUS OF RELATED LITIGATION	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
ARGUMENT	4
THE CITY'S DENIAL OF OFFICER KRUG'S REQUEST WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS BECAUSE IT HAD NO RATIONAL BASIS TO CONCLUDE OFFICER KRUG ACTED OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF HIS EMPLOYMENT	4
A. The City is obligated under GML §50-j to defend Officer Krug in these circumstances	6
B. Case law on point supports the conclusion that Officer Krug acted within the scope of his employment, further reinforcing the arbitrary nature of the City's decision	9
C. The City's grounds for denying Officer Krug's request cannot form a rational basis for its decision	13
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
Brinegar v. United States, 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	14
Clancy v. County of Nassau, 142 A.D.2d 626 (2d Dep't 1988)	10
Cosby v. Russell, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106686 (N.D.N.Y. 2014)	11
Cruz v. New York, 24 F.Supp.3d 299 (W.D.N.Y. 2014)	10
Delaney v. City of Albany, 2014 WL 701637 (N.D.N.Y. 2014)	10, 11
Kaley v. United States, 571 U.S. 320 (2014)	14
LaGrange v. Ryan, 142 F.Supp.2d 287 (N.D.N.Y. 2001)	10
Matter of Lemma v. Nassau County Police Officer Indem. Bd., 31 N.Y.3d 523 (2018)	12
Matter of Salino v. Cimino, 1 N.Y.3d 166 (2003)	11, 12
Pell v. Bd. of Ed. Of Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 1 of Towns of Scarsdale & Mamaronek, Westchester Cty., 34 N.Y.2d 222 (1974)	6, 12, 13, 16
Other Authorities:	
Buffalo City Code §35-28	6
CPLR § 7803	6, 12, 14
GML §50-i	passim
